constantly ensure optimum quality standards within the rooms, towards furnishings and any other 
objects included in the service. 

2. Presumed value of tender 
The total amount of the tender is estimated for the entire expected duration of 5 (five) years to be 
2,200,000.00 (two million, two hundred thousand/00) euro, excluding VAT. 

This amount has been determined by the Contracting Authority, on the basis of the ministerial 
tables of the Tuscan Region, which reports the average hourly cost of labour of employees from 
companies providing cleaning services and integrated services/multi-services as of 1 September,

[...]

4.15 Budget extracts from the previous three financial years (2010-2011-2012). Essential 
conditions for tender participation, under penalty of exclusion from the same, is that the 
total turnover of the company resulting from the last three financial years is not less than 
4,400,000.00 (four million, four hundred thousand/00) euro, net of VAT. 

Requisites of technical capability 

4.16 A list of the principal services similar to those comprised in the tender that have been 
carried out in the last three financial years (2010-2011-2012) with the description of the

[...]

4.17 An essential condition for participation in the tender, at the risk of exclusion, is that the 
amount invoiced for services equal to those in this tender have been effectuated in the last 
three financial years (2010-2011-2012), that is to the value equal to 880,000.00 (eight 
hundred and eighty thousand/00) euro net of VAT.  

4.18 To have carried out, in the previous three years preceding publication of this notice (2010-
2011-2012), on behalf of a single public or private client, a service similar to the subject of 
tender to the amount of at least 440,000.00 (four hundred and forty thousand/00) euro, 
net of VAT.  

4.19 Possession of the following valid certifications of quality: UNI EN ISO 9001:2008; UNI EN 
ISO 14001:2004; OHASAS 18001:2007; SA 8000:2008. In the case of the TAC, certification 
must be possessed by all members of the TAC or, in case of consortium, by all consortium

[...]

methodology measures for the execution of periodic services, specifying the number of 
people employed, the scheduling proposed, total hours annually and the square meter yield 
per hour for each employee.  

The total annual number of hours (daily + periodic) cannot be inferior, at risk of exclusion, to 
23,840 (twenty three thousand eight hundred and forty) hours including those relating to 
the overseeing of the tasks. 

In addition, the number of hours indicated in the technical proposal must coincide with the 
number of hours reported in the economic offer and must not take into account hours